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TYPE

2SD1554

KTC2482

KTC1815V
KTC1959C

KTA562TMY
KTA1015Y
KTC2073
KTC2120

KTD880V

TYPE

KTK 30A

M491

TRANSISTORS

Description and
application

NPN - Si, Horiz Out,
DAMPER DIODE

NPN - Si,HV Video
OUTPUT

NPN -Si, Sw
GEN. PURP. AMP.

PNP - Si,AF Pwr.

AMP./COMPL. TO KTC2120/

NPN -Si VERT. DEFL.

AF AMP.
NPN-Si, AFP

AMP/COMPL TO KTA5621MY

NPN-Si, Af P
OUTPUT

Description and
application

IpET N - Ch
AF AMP. CHOPPER ,

Sw

VHF |-
VHFIIIH _BAND OUT
CATV -
UHF —
(Sh-i)-
Sq) —
(5 -LED DISPLAY
(St) —
(Se)—
OPTION 8/16
(Sd)-
(Se)—
-LED DISPLAY
(Sb)-
(Sa)-
MAINS ON/OFF
MAINS ON OPTION
X1
X2
-KEY BOARD OUT
X3
X4
UcBQ Uceo
\Y \Y
1500 800
300 300
70 70
100 80
200 150
100 80
60 60

TYP jjmhos

4500

"EBO

0.5

Soff max

TRANSCONDUCTANCE GATE TO SOURCE Zéro-GATE
gts CUTOFF VOLTAGE

W

LOCATION IC TYPE

1101  TA7606AP

1501  TA7698AP

V01 M491

IBUL M51397AP

1301  AN5515

1601  TDA8190

max Pd
A w
5 120
1 9
\ =254
0.4 0.6
0.5
0.5 Ta= 254
3 25
0.5
T, = 25°C 120
7 50

VOLTAGE

1 2
46 4.6
12 13
3.6 0
1 2
42 113
12 13
86 9.0
23, 24
6.3 05
34 35
48 49
1 2
0 26
12 13
23 24
04 04
34 35
15 15
1 2
23 53
12 13
76 112
23 24
35 0
1 2
0 -
1 2
47 3.4
12 13
60 5.4
U
MHz
3
50 min
20 0 min
120
8
100 min
10

DRAIN GURP. VOLTAGE

ipss In,&l
Min — Max

2 10

BVassmin VI

50

3
OA
14
7.3

425
14
33
25
3.74
36
33

14
151
25
2.4
36
15

14
2.6
25
2.7

25

36
14
4,3

GATE TO SOURCE
BREAKDOWN

WOLTAGE (PIN NO)
4 5 6 71
39 22 52 32
5 16

46 46

4 5 6 7
42 1 90 50
5 16 17 18
33 78 38 80
% 271 28 29

79 044 26
3r 38 40 4
2.8

4 5 6 7
5 16 17 18

1 04 0 35
26 21 26 29
04 151 15 15
37 38 39 40

3 0 3 3

4 5 6 7

- 54 46 23
5 16 17 18
26 26 26 67
26 21 28 20

4 5 6
6 0 rs3s 2
4 5 6 7
34 0 0 345
5 16 17 18
0 0 08
4 CASE
8 min TO-3PJ
100 min T-16
120min TO-92
100 min TO -92
150 TO-220
TYP
100 min TO-92
60
TYP TO-220
INPUT
CAPACIT.
Aissmax CASE
IpF/
6 TO-72

8 9
79 32
8 9
9.3 57
19 20
39 76
30 3
6 04
42
68 71
6 9
5 —
19 20
35 35
30 3
15 08
8 9
76 1
19 1 20
34 67
30
8 9
— 40
19 20
Equivalent
BU508D
S2055 AF
BF 299
BFC2C
BF 393
BC184
BC 384

BC414, BC5S0

BC177, BC 204
BC213, BC 307

BC2S1

0
1DT1ex

ImW/

300

10
3.2

10

71

6.9

0.4

10

13.2

21

0.4
32

10
4.6

35

10
45

115

22

33’
8.5

22
0.4
33
15

2.3
2?

7.4

NO

ES



BACK

.TAGE

SUT

«ITROL
POT

OL POT
1oL

TYPE

IN41AB

1N4148

RU- 2
SS29SG

T0-220

BC E

LOC NO

0402
T402
C325
LAO3

PEAK REVERSE AVERAGE FORWARD
P VOLTAGE FORWARD CURRENT
Description
P CURRENT REPATITIVE PEAK
M max RV mux
FAS Sw, DCT- Si 200 160 mA 250 mA
FAST Sw, Si 100 200mA 450 mA
GEN.PURP. RECT.
FART RECOVERY-Si 600 1A
TO-72
BCE
14,16 INCH 20 INCH LOC NO 14,16 INCH 20 INCH
25D1554 25D1555 R240 1/4 24K OHM 1/4 18K OHM
FBT KFS 60226B KFS 60266 R241 1/4 180 K OHM 1/4150 K OHM

0 36 200V (M)
L-125 125 uH

0 47 200V(M)  CA419
L-102 102uH  CRT

6000PI 6KV(M)
14"A34 JLL70x 01
16"A38 JLL70 x 04

8200P | 6K V(M)
20"A48 JLL70 x 02

REVERSE FORWARD
RECOVERY VOLTAGE DROP CASE
TIME
trr Y ma«
1.0 at
50 ns R .
100 mA <tz
1.0 at
4 ns .
100 mA K<r="~)L
200 ns 15V -fiz D A

SAFETY CAUTION:

BEFORE SERVICING THIS CHAS4\ Il T, IM'(IRIANT THAT
THE SERVICE TECHNICIAN RI AIl ANI) (Il I(IW IMF

X-RAY RADIATION PRECALJIION, ML | Ir I'RI | AUT IONST
AND "PRODUCT SAFETY NOTKT IN INI M KVIM MANDAI

1. WAVEFORMS TAKEN USIND MIiNAI I L'iiM 1 MANDARD
COLOR BAR GENERATOR
2 .0 INDICATES WAVEFORM I 1Il (F CiUNI

NOTES:

1 RESISTANCE VALUES ARI IN HUM' | Illilll, M 101)1)000

2. CAPACITANCE VALUES 1.0 AND AluivVl AM IN |.I, HIDSI
BELOW ARE IN nF EXCEP1 N1'. INDIl AMD

3. INDUCTOR VALUES IN jjH I X( II'l A\ INDII All |l

4. VOLTAGES ARE MEASUREI) | RDM 11IA".M". iiRUIINI) KI POINT
INDICATED WITH A "VTVM" Willi I RMI IVIND 11 (OIOR DAR
SIGNAL WITH ALL CONTROI Y4 4 I 11 Il MAXIMUM POSITION
(FOR A NOMINAL LINE VOIIATLl Al 1111 MIV Mill/).

5. SINCE THE CIRCUIT DIAGRAM T. N1\ IANIIARD UNI , DIE
CIRCUIT AND CIRCUIT CONMANM. MAi KI MIfIIIfT 10
CHANGE FOR IMPROVEMI NI WA TTHHITIT ANt NOMI |

PRODUCT SAFETY NOM

SHADED COMPONENTS HAVI M'MIAI i MARAI L WM II'S
IMPORTANT TO SAFETY AND MUl D KI M Pl AL HINIY
WITH TYPES IDENTICAL TO [IHIM m lin 1111LINAI DR
SPECIFIED IN THE PARTS 111

DON'T DEGRADE THE SAFETY wul Il 1l
IMPROPER SERVICING.

R .
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1801

SECAM DECODER

PAL/SECAM SW
MATRIX

nr

NMCACMCNHATTM

MAIN BOARD

SV OUl UND

BLOCK DIAGRAM

<p~<>—0
GND
DPOI
PH 302
RP06 RPO6
2.7K 3.3K
PREAMPLIFIER  UNIT
JVU5A
1 MEMORY
M 2 VOLUME DOWN
3 VOLUME UP
-M- iy -M 4 POWER
DC03 DCO1 5 SEARCH DOWN
6SEARCH  UP

T 7 CHANNEL DOWN
PN pa 8CHANNEL UP
—w-- T 9BAND
Oco4 M DCO2
DCO8 DCO6 DCO7

T

JVO3A

AN 5515



